



\$~70

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7167/2025 & CM APPL. 32312/2025**

BHOOMI RACHHOYA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anurag Singh, Mr. Munish
Kumar and Mr. Hemant Sharma,
Advocates

versus

HEMLATA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Rachita Garg, Mr. Agam Rajput,
Advocates for R-2,4,6
(M:7838066417)
Mr. Amit Sharma, Mr. Dipesh Sinha,
Ms. Aparna Singh, Mr. Kumar
Anand, Advocates for R-2
(M:9818087744)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

23.05.2025

%

CM APPL. 32312/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 7167/2025

3. The present petition has been filed seeking directions to the respondents to remove respondent no. 1 from the post of Councillor, Ward No. 34, and to investigate and enquire into the allegation of filing of forged and fabricated Caste Certificate in the election of Municipal Corporation of Delhi ("MCD"), held in 2022.
4. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel for respondent



nos. 2 to 5.

5. Issue notice to respondent no. 1 by all modes, upon filing of the process fee.

6. Let reply be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.

7. Re-notify on 01st September, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MAY 23, 2025

au